Town of Old Saybrook, CT Monday, May 12, 2014

Chapter 118. FEES

Article II. Transfer Station Fees

§ 118-5. Imposition of fees.

As authorized under the provisions of C.G.S. § 22a-220, as amended, the following fees are hereby imposed.

§ 118-6. Bulky trash and brush.

A. Fees for bulky/brush shall be as follows:

- (1) Pickup/van/small trailer:
 - (a) \$5 per load brush.
 - (b) \$25 per load bulky (separated).
 - (c) \$75 per load bulky (mixed).
- (2) Rack body/mason dump with one to two cubic yards:
 - (a) \$20 per load brush.
 - (b) \$40 per load bulky (separated).
 - (c) \$70 per load bulky (mixed).
- (3) Rack body/mason dump with two to four cubic yards:
 - (a) \$40 per load brush.
 - (b) \$60 per load bulky (separated).
 - (c) \$90 per load bulky (mixed).
- (4) Rack body/mason dump with four to six cubic yards:
 - (a) \$60 per load brush.
 - (b) \$95 per load bulky (separated).
 - (c) \$125 per load bulky (mixed).
- (5) Rack body/mason dump with six to 10 cubic yards:
 - (a) \$100 per load brush.
 - (b) \$150 per load bulky (separated).
 - (c) \$185 per load bulky (mixed).
- (6) Tri-axle/trailer dump up to 16 cubic yards: \$160 per load of brush only.
- (7) Tri-axle/trailer dump up to 10 cubic yard: \$185 per load bulky (mixed).
- B. Notes:
 - (1) Bulky waste materials include items such as carpet and building/demolition materials (i.e. sheetrock, insulation, plywood, shingles, doors, windows, vinyl siding, concrete, brick, stone, etc.).
 - (2) For bulky and brush, no length over six feet will be accepted.

- (3) For brush, no greater than three inches in diameter and no longer than six feet will be accepted.
- (4) Also, a copy of the building permit, which shows where the load originated, is necessary for dumping of bulky waste or a special dump pass, which may be obtained at the Selectmen's office.
- (5) The transfer station attendants are authorized to increase/decrease fees for partial loads or to waive fees for insignificant quantities that are being delivered in a resident's private automobile.

§ 118-7. Appliances.

There shall be a charge of \$10 each for the disposal of large appliances known as "white goods," which items shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, washers, dryers, dishwashers, furnaces, water heaters, refrigerators, freezers, air conditioners, stoves, etc.

§ 118-8. Disposal of tires.

- A. Sixteen inches or less: \$2 each.
- B. Over 16 inches: \$4 each.
- C. Large trucks/equipment: \$10 each.

§ 118-9. Disposal of stuffed furniture.

- A. Stuffed chairs: \$5 each.
- B. Love seats, sofas: \$10 each.
- C. Mattresses, box springs: \$8 each.
- D. Sleeper sofa: \$18 each.

§ 118-10. Acceptance of checks.

Checks will be accepted at the Old Saybrook transfer station, provided that the resident holds a valid Connecticut driver's license.

§ 118-11. Definition of bulky waste materials.

The fees established above are for disposal of bulky waste materials, as that term is defined under the statutes of the State of Connecticut, and of the rules and regulations of the State of Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection.

§ 118-12. Restriction on delivery of solid or bulky waste.

Notwithstanding the fee schedule set forth above, no motor vehicle which is licensed to deliver solid or bulky waste to a transfer station or disposal facility owned or operated by the Connecticut Resource Recovery Authority shall be allowed to deliver or dispose of any bulky waste at the Old Saybrook transfer station.

§ 118-13. Penalties for offenses.

A. A fine of \$100 will be imposed on any resident or nonresident caught illegally dumping at the Old Saybrook transfer station.

B. Residents who dump materials illegally with recyclable items will lose dumping privileges for one month for the first offense and one year for the second offense.